
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIX – NO. 28
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, July 15, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

COFFIN, Harold Garth	 Mary Catherine (Trinkie) Coffin	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		 (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

CRAIG, Mark Christopher	 Tracy Susan Craig (EX.)	 Campbell Lea 
Charlottetown			 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

JEFFERY, Nancy Lee Alexandra Elizabeth Williams	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Nancy Jeffery)		 (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Ajax			 Souris, PE
Ontario 
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

MacCALLUM, Lonnie Susan	 Charlene Dale Wilson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

McCORMICK, Betty Annie	 David McCormick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Laurie			 347 Church Street
O’Leary			 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

954	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

MURPHY, George L. 	 Gerard H. Murphy (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

MURPHY, Martina M. 	 Gerard H. Murphy (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

PERRY, Scott	 Shirley Joy Perry (EX.)	 Lecky Law
	 (aka Scott William Perry)			   55 Fitzroy Street
Bethel			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

SMITH, Alistair Rory	 Russell Lance Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wakefield			   494 Granville Street
Quebec			   Summerside, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)*

GALLANT, Michael Rufus	 Patricia Ann Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Anthony (aka Rufus Michael			   250 Water Street
	 Anthony Gallant) 			   Summerside, PE
Summerside, Prince Co., PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

MacDONALD, Elaine	 Marla Gidney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Margaret Elaine MacDonald)	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

MacKINLEY, Joan Doreen	 Kevin Thorne (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

POIRIER, William (Willie) 	 Roger DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka William Joseph Poirier)	 Ruth Gillis (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  955

SILLIKER, Alton William	 Colleen Parker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Brenda Lee Perry (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

WALSH, David Lee	 Sandra Lorraine Francis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

NOONAN, David Lawrence	 Kevin Gerard Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

SMITH, Richard Alfred	 Russell Lance Smith (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Cowansville	 George Randall Smith (AD.)	 494 Grafton Street
Quebec			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

BENDELL, Freeman Pascoe	 Brian Adams (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Freeman Pasco Bendell)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

CALLAGHAN, James Maurice	 Lisa Jane Halliwell (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

CAMPBELL, James	 Lynda Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

DARRACH, Margaret Violet	 Wade Shaw (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

956	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

FORD, Allan	 Trent Good (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Nancy Allan (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

GALLOWAY, Helen Janette	 Aileen Cameron (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 “Annetteˮ	 A. Iain R. Galloway Sr. (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

GILLESPIE, James Garth	 Lola Meek Ogilvie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Margate			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

HORNE, Arthur Harrison	 Audrey Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

LATOUR, Garry	 Jennifer Latour (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
North Granville	 Paul Latour (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

LIU, Kai	 Guanghua Xiao (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MIDDLETON, June Lena	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 HBC Law Corporation
Belfast		  of Canada (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

PALMER, Randall “Randy”	 Harriet Palmer (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 Darrell			   251 Water Street
Ellerslie-Bideford			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  957

SHARPE, Beulah Evelyn	 Vicki Smallman (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Ellerslie-Bideford	 Diane Oatway (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Stephen Sharpe (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MacDONALD, Mary Martha	 Norman MacDonald (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MILLS, Linda A. 	 David Mills (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Linda Alica Dingwell-Mills)	 Tracy Mills (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Winsloe North			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MORRISON, David Earl	 David Livingstone Morrison	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Montague		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

REDCHUK, Jean Theresa	 Petra Redchuk O’Neill (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Lake Worth			   65 Queen Street
Florida, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

ANDREWS, Grant Edward	 Edna Marlene Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BIRT, Ruth Ester	 Janet White (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BURROWS, Mary Elizabeth	 Anita Burrows (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Millcove			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

958	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

CAMPBELL, Edna Margaret	 Robert John Campbell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Clyde River	 Yvonne Catherine Campbell	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

FLYNN, Michael Joseph	 Aurelie M. Merullo (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Iona			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

GALLANT, Frederick Joseph	 Douglas Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

JAY, Kathleen Rose	 Paul Jay (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin, K.C.
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Donald Louis	 Donald Ray MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road	 Kurt Denzil MacLeod (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

McCUE, Joyce Mary	 Cassandra Ruth McCue (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Piusville			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

PURDY, Mary Gertrude	 Marian Lee Purdy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 David Carey Purdy (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

HUDSON, Donald Leigh	 David Allan Hudson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Sherwood Park			   36 MacKenzie Crescent
Alberta			   Woodstock, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  959

HUGHES, John Reginald	 Joseph P. Hughes (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Kerri Wynne	 John (Jack) Simpson MacPherson	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

RICE, John Edward	 Ellen D. LeGrandeur (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BLAKENEY, Kenneth Bruce	 Beverley Joan Waugh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Summerside	 Barry Gerald Blakeney (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

BRADY, Bertha Gail	 Michael James Brady (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

CHAPMAN, Amy Mae	 Joye MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Amy M. Chapman)	 Kenny Chapman (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour, Kings Co., PE	 David Chapman (EX.)	 Montague, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

FARISH, Stewart “Wayne” 	 Willaim McLaine (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

GILLIS, Angus Francis	 Carolyn Gillis (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

960	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

GORMLEY, Mary L. 	 Elaine M. Linehan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Mary Leona Gormley)			   65 Queen Street
Boxford			   Charlottetown, PE
Essex Co., Massachusetts, USA
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

HENDERSON, George Ewen	 Alexander John Henderson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

LEWIS, Mary Doreen 	 Father Lyndon Hogan (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacDONALD, Kenneth R. 	 Marla Gidney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Kenneth Ross MacDonald)	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacNEILL, Stephanie	 Scott Anthony MacNeill (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Stephanie Louise MacNeill)	 Mary Catherine McMahon (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

McKENNA, Mary Angelina	 Michael McKenna (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Halifax	 Joanne McKenna (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Nova Scotia			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MUTTART, Norma Agnes	 Elizabeth Jean Legge (EX.)	 Cox & Plamer
Crapaud	 Jason Muttart (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

OCHSNER, Magnus	 Dora Ochsner (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  961

PERRY, Irma Mary Yvonne	 Randall (Randy) Thomas Perry	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Andrew Jeffery Perry (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

PERRY, Jean Alice	 Jacqueline Perry (EX.)	 Carla Kelly
Alberton			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

TRAINOR, Joseph Eugene	 Jill Joanna Cunniffe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

BEAGAN, Michael James	 Ann Marie Beagan (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Bedeque			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

HENDERSON, Margaret Jane	 Alexander John Henderson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacDONALD, Bernard Wilfred	 Mary Lucille MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

SHERRY, James Charles	 Janet Norrie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Charles “Charlie” Sherry (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

AUSTIN, Richard Norman	 Robert Postma (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

962	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

GALLANT, Velma	 Brian Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Velma Florence Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

LEARD, Charles Frederick	 Marjorie Glenda Leard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carlton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

MURNAGHAN, John Arnold	 Mary Murnaghan (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Glenfinnan	 Marion Dunn (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Rose Gaudet (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

CAMPBELL, Roberta Ann	 Kim Wallace (AD.)	 Kim Wallace 
Charlottetown			   #204-521 Malpeque Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

CHAMPION, Vernon Gordon	 Annie (Ann) Ethel Champion	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  (AD.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

GAUDET, Terrance	 Tyrone Terrance Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Terrance Joseph Gaudet)			   250 Water Street
Tignish			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

HOSIE, William Gray	 Sylvia Hosie (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
City of Victoria			   105 Kent Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacDONALD, Teresa Margaret	 Leslie MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morell	 Jo-Anne Nelson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  963

MacKENZIE, George	 Daniel MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 (aka George Frank MacKenzie)	 Carol Ann MacKenzie (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Borden-Carleton			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacPHEE, Bernard Merlin	 Wanda Lee MacPhee (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MELLISH, Anne Estabrook	 Stephen Gerald Mellish (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

SHERREN, Mary Elizabeth	 Alfred William Sherren (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

THOMPSON, Amy	 Warren Robert Jorgenson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
La Paz			   65 Water Street
Baja California Sur			   Charlottetown, Pe
State of Mexico
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

BAILLIE, Roger Scott	 Ceretha Lindsay Baillie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

BURKE, James William	 Sharron Rose Burke (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

DARRACH, Robert Alexander	 Lincoln R. MacKenzie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

964	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

CLEMENTS, Mary Henrietta	 Christine A. Clements (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (Kim) 			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

HANDREN, U. Wayne	 Valerie Handren (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

HUGHES, Henry Newton	 Taya Aradine (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

McFARLAND, Dwight Patrick	 Lennard McFarland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Red Deer			   4A Riverside Drive
Alberta			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

VANDERLIP, Noreen Marion	 Cynthia Holmes (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

BOUDREAU, Louis Scott	 David Boudreau (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

GORDON, David Lloyd	 Mitchell Gordon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

KOPACHEVSKY, Joseph Paul	 Michael Doyle (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Alexandra			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  965

MacDONALD, James Bernard	 Bernadette McInnis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Lake	 Charlie MacDonald (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE	 Victor MacDonald (AD.)	 Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

MUSICK, David Gregory	 Mary Musick (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

BAGLOLE, James Clark	 Paula Sophie Marie Baglole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cascumpec			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

BAGLOLE, James “Jimmy” 	 Heather Grace Beattie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka James Oliver Baglole)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

COSTAIN, Myron Earl	 Cindy Costain (EX.)	 Cindy Costain 
Charlottetown			   851 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   PO Box 25
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)			   Cornwall, PE

GALLANT, Cedric	 Paul Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hamilton			   250 Water Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MacDONALD, Ione Holly	 Brent R. Schurman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MacLEOD, George M. 	 Valerie J. MacLeod (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

966	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

MORTON, William Douglas	 Tracie Elizabeth Morton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
DeGros Marsh			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

NICHOLSON, Donalda Maxine	 Brenda Lee King (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside, PE			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

REAGH, Elizabeth Strong	 Charles Strong Reagh (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Jane Elizabeth Bruce-Robertson	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SAUER, Alfred (Fred) 	 Wendy MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Marion MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Tony Sauer (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SCHURMAN, Gordon Daniel	 Elizabeth (Betsy) Cormier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

STEELE, Elizabeth Jean	 Paul Frederick Steele (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Shannon Marie Steele (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

TANTON, Charles Tuell	 Peter Tanton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Eleanors	 Keith Tanton (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

COLLINS, Brian George	 Gordon Dowd (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  967

GIBBS, Mary Lisa	 Darrell C. Dalton (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Tarantum			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

LONG, David Thomas	 Kari Shirley Ferguson (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MYERS, Alan Everett	 Darlene DesRoches (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SAUNDERS, John Wayne	 Beulah Saunders (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bloomfield			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

TOMILSON, Jennifer Marion	 Wendy Irene Brown (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Linda Anne Cameron (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

WAKELIN, Robert “Bob” Alfred	 Lori Anne Wakelin (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

CAMPBELL, Brenda Ann	 David James Ciancone (EX.)	 Atlantic Fusion Law Group
	 (aka Brenda Anne Campbell)			   208 Queen Street
Hannon			   Charlottetown, PE
Westworth Co., ON
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

CAVALL, Hilda Jean	 Brenda Leeco (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 MacKeeman			   4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

968	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

FRASER, John Dean	 William Darren Fraser (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HALUPA, Maria 	 Joseph Halupa (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Central Kildare			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HENDRICKEN, Claire T. 	 Kimberly Hendricken (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Fanning Brook			   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HUTCHINSON, Bernetta Anne	 Diane Brenda Hutchinson Perry	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie-Bideford		  (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE	 Christopher Owen Perry (EX.)	 Woodstock, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

JOHNSTON, Alice Donna	 Darlene Joy Perreault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Sheila Kenny (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacDONALD, Patricia Anne	 Bernadette McInnis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Lake			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacPHERSON, Josephine	 Della Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Elizabeth			   65 Queen Street
Belfast			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MERKEL, Volker John	 Roland Merkel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Elmsdale			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  969

NOLAN, Mary Melinda	 Robert Sampson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

PETERS, Mary Eileen	 Steven Shayne Peters (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
	 (aka Eileen Mary Peters)			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

READ, George	 Arlo Sutherland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka George Embree Read)	 Leon Sutherland (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Borden-Carleton, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

ROONEY, Anita Elizabeth	 Janice Marie Morrison (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Orwell			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

SCHURMAN, Norma Jean	 R. Douglas Schurman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Freetown	 Gordon E. Schurman (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Garth B. Schurman (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

van VLYMEN, Alphons	 Heidi van Vlymen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Alphonsus Maria van Vlijmen	 		  65 Grafton Street
	 and Alphons Maria van Vlymen)			   Charlotteown, PE
Souris, Kings Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

WARD, Pat	 Nancy Tarkka (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Patricia Faye Ward)	 Debbie Ward (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

WOOD, Erland W. 	 Judy Wood (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

970	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

FRENCH, Francis Gary	 Gail French (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacNEILL, Margaret	 Leo Handregan (AD.)	 Leo Handregan 
	 (aka Margaret Stella MacNeill)			   6-19 Sunshine Meadows 
Cornwall			   Cornwall, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MARINOSYAN, Onnik	 Alishea Marie Marinosyan	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

McNALLY, William Eugene	 Lori Doucette (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Coleman	 Michael McNally (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

DEWAR, Athol Elvin	 Blair Francis Dewar (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 Dorothy Elaine Scott (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

GOODMAN, Reginald Donald	 Valerie Donna Lea 	 Key Murray Law
Clinton		  Morell-Woolridge (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE	 Edwin Arthur Woolridge (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

HADDAD-HASHEM, Kamila	 John Hashem (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

MILLAR, Marion Joyce	 Donna Winters (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  971

BELL, Joyce	 Douglas Errison MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Plamer
	 (aka Joyce Rosenna Bell)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

MacDONALD, Lloyd Arthur	 Tracy MacKinnon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Forest Hill			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

KANE, Jon Bruce	 Michael Wade Busby (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

LANDRY, Janice Margaret	 Donna Lea Sawler (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MacARTHUR, Francine	 Douglas MacArthur (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Francine Marie MacArthur)			   250 Water Street
Richmond			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Frances Doreen	 Clare MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belfast			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MAHAR, James “John”	 Christopher Donald Phillips	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka John James Mahar)		  (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Brae, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MATHESON, Deborah Ann	 Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Deborah Matheson)			   250 Water Street
Milton, Ontario			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

972	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

McTAGUE, Charles B. 	 Charles A. McTague (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Saint John	 Christopher J. McTague (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
New Brunswick	 Bruno Del Bel (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

NOY, W. Ralph	 Brenton C. Noy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

PINEAU, Marjorie Marie	 Elizabeth Martin-Hiel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

RICHARD, Gloria Hannah	 Marjorie Pound (EX.)	 Marjorie Pound
Toronto			   6454 Elston Loop NW
York Co., ON			   Edmonton, AB
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

SCHURMAN, Thomas Ellsworth	 Joseph Ellsworth Waite (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 Waite			   251 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

SHERRY, William Hagen	 Steven G. Sherry	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

STEVENSON, David Harvey	 David Darren Stevenson	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
New Glasgow	 Elbert Christopher Stevenson 	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 Lorna Beatrix Stevenson-Gallant	 Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)		  (EX.) (3 Executors)

MATHESON, Donald Neil	 Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Donald N. Matheson)			   250 Water Street
Milton			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  973

MATHESON, Mabel	 Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Mabel G. Matheson)			   250 Water Street
Milton			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

THIBEAULT, Eugene Francis	 Marcel Thibeault (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

BURGOYNE, Ellis Russell	 John William Burgoyne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Graham’s Road			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

COMPTON, Blair Arthur	 Shelley Compton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Eleanors			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CORBETT, Frances Marie	 Paula MacKey (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka France M. Corbett)	 Jean Galvin (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Somerville, Middlesex County			   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

FERGUSON, Douglas Victor	 David Ferguson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Garth Ferguson (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HALMAN, Elizabeth Lourentia	 Bethany Halman (EX.)	 Bethany Halman 
Glenfinnan	 Martin Halman (EX.)	 3 Centennial Drive, Box 788
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HAWBOLT, Edgar Gillis 	 Edith Hawbolt (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Morell			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

974	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

JOHNSTON, Dale	 Nancy Johnston (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Dale Wesley Johnston)			   347 Church Street
North York			   Alberton, PE
Toronto, ON
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

LIVINGSTONE, Kathleen E. 	 Katheryn Ann Livingstone-Devine	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Kathleen Elizabeth Livingstone)		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Winsloe, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

MILLS, Pauline Gayle	 Greg Mills (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Terry Mills (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

PETER, Gwenthe	 Robbie Colin Peter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Murray Harbour			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

SMITH, Samuel Brenton	 Mary Anna Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Breadalbane			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

WRIGLEY, David Stanley	 Shelley Dawne Ranson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka David Wrigley and Dave Wrigley)	 Kenneth Philip Wrigley (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Blairmore, Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CAMERON, Ellsworth Wayne	 Eleanor Anna Cameron (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CAMPBELL, Donna Adele	 Karen Adele Campbell (AD.)	 Karen A. Campbell
Montague			   1544 Peters Road, Rte 324
Kings Co., PE			   Alma, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  975

GILLIS, Daniel J. 	 Mary E. Lang (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Philadelphia			   97 Queen Street
Pennsylvania, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HAGEN, Frederick James, Sr.	 Mary Theresa Hagen (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Salem, Massachusetts			   65 Water Street
U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

THOMPSON, Carol	 Patricia Ellison (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   4A Riverside Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

ZAKEM, Bruce Francis	 Albert John Zakem (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

BUNGERT, Heinz	 Anneliese Bungert (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Pinette			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

CLARK, Ronald Earle	 Marlene Clark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

JEWELL, Allison Morris	 Morris Earl Jewell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Shirley Alice Campbell (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

WELSH, Avis Yvonne	 Jennifer Dawn Welsh (EX.)	 Birt & MacNeill
Eldon			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

976	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

WHITEWAY, Ruth Florence	 Sheila Jane Rowledge (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Florence Ruth Whiteway)	 Nancy Lee Taylor (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  977

EFPEI 23-03
EGG FARMERS OF PEI

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EFPEI 23-03
	 EFFECTIVE:	 July 16, 2023
	 ISSUED:	 June 26, 2023

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Farmers of PEI makes the following Order:

AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2

Application	 1.	 This Order amends the levy rate contained in Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2.

Levy rate	 2.	 Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2 is hereby deleted and the following substituted
amended 			   therefor:

6.	(a)	 A levy on ungraded eggs shall be assessed annually by the Board on each producer, 
subject to change by the Board, and the levy shall be based on the producer’s al-
located quota at the rate of forty two point one five cents ($0.4215) per dozen eggs, 
plus applicable provincial and federal taxes, and it is established that the number 
of eggs per bird for levy calculation purposes shall be twenty six point five, four 
(26.54) dozen eggs per annum except that during a year that has fifty three (53) 
weeks the number of eggs per bird shall be twenty seven point zero, five (27.05) 
dozen eggs per annum.

Commencement	 3.	 This Order shall come into force on the 16th day of July 2023.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 26th day of June 2023.

Tim Churchill, Chairman
John Dennis, Secretary

28



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

978	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

EFPEI 23-04
EGG FARMERS OF PEI

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EFPEI 23-04
	 EFFECTIVE:	 July 16, 2023
	 ISSUED:	 June 26, 2023

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Farmers of PEI makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
 
Application	 1.	 This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2.	 Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clause (a) and the 
substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.78
	 Large	 $2.78
	 Medium	 $2.47
	 Small	 $2.11

Commencement	 3.	 This Order shall come into force on the 16th day of July 2023.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 26th day of June 2023.

Tim Churchill, Chairman
John Dennis, Secretary

28



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  979

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of July, 2023 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for July, 2023 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 5th day of July, 2023.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

28



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

980	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 56 of the Judicature Act, the prejudgment and postjudgment rates 
are as follows:

Prejudgment Rates	 Postjudgment Rates
January 02 to March 02............................ 2.50%	 January 02 to March 02........................... 4.00%
April 02 to June 02................................... 2.30%	 April 02 to June 02.................................. 4.00%
July 02 to September 02........................... 2.50%	 July 02 to September 02.......................... 4.00%
October 02 to December 02..................... 3.00%	 October 02 to December 02..................... 4.00%
January 03 to March 03............................ 3.00%	 January 03 to March 03........................... 4.00%
April 03 to June 03................................... 3.00%	 April 03 to June 03.................................. 4.00%
July 03 to September 03........................... 3.50%	 July 03 to September 03.......................... 5.00%
October 03 to December 03..................... 3.30%	 October 03 to December 03..................... 5.00%
January 04 to March 04............................ 2.80%	 January 04 to March 04........................... 4.00%
April 04 to June 04................................... 2.80%	 April 04 to June 04.................................. 4.00%
July 04 to September 04........................... 2.30%	 July 04 to September 04.......................... 4.00%
October 04 to December 04..................... 2.30%	 October 04 to December 04..................... 4.00%
January 05 to March 05............................ 2.80%	 January 05 to March 05........................... 4.00%
April 05 to June 05................................... 2.80%	 April 05 to June 05.................................. 4.00%
July 05 to September 05........................... 2.80%	 July 05 to September 05.......................... 4.00%
October 05 to December 05..................... 2.80%	 October 05 to December 05..................... 4.00%
January 06 to March 06............................ 3.30%	 January 06 to March 06........................... 5.00%
April 06 to June 06................................... 3.80%	 April 06 to June 06.................................. 5.00%
July 06 to September 06........................... 4.60%	 July 06 to September 06.......................... 6.00%
October 06 to December 06..................... 4.60%	 October 06 to December 06..................... 6.00%
January 07 to March 07............................ 4.60%	 January 07 to March 07........................... 6.00%
April 07 to June 07................................... 4.60%	 April 07 to June 07.................................. 6.00%
July 07 to September 07........................... 4.60%	 July 07 to September 07.......................... 6.00%
October 07 to December 07..................... 4.80%	 October 07 to December 07..................... 6.00%
January 08 to March 08............................ 4.80%	 January 08 to March 08........................... 6.00%
April 08 to June 08................................... 4.30%	 April 08 to June 08.................................. 6.00%
July 08 to September 08........................... 3.30%	 July 08 to September 08.......................... 5.00%
October 08 to December 08..................... 3.30%	 October 08 to December 08..................... 5.00%
January 09 to March 09............................ 2.30%	 January 09 to March 09........................... 4.00%
April 09 to June 09................................... 1.00%	 April 09 to June 09.................................. 2.00%
July 09 to September 09........................... 0.30%	 July 09 to September 09.......................... 2.00%
October 09 to December 09..................... 0.30%	 October 09 to December 09..................... 2.00%
January 10 to March 10............................ 0.30%	 January 10 to March 10........................... 2.00%
April 10 to June 10................................... 0.30% 	 April 10 to June 10.................................. 2.00%
July 10 to September 10........................... 0.30%	 July 10 to September 10.......................... 2.00%
October 10 to December 10..................... 1.00%	 October 10 to December 10..................... 2.00%
January 11 to March 11............................ 1.00%	 January 11 to March 11............................ 2.00%
April 11 to June 11................................... 1.00%	 April 11 to June 11................................... 2.00%
July 11 to September 11........................... 1.00%	 July 11 to September 11........................... 2.00%
October 11 to December 11..................... 1.00%	 October 11 to December 11..................... 2.00%
January 12 to March 12............................ 1.00%	 January 12 to March 12........................... 2.00%
April 12 to June 12................................... 1.00%	 April 12 to June 12.................................. 2.00%



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  981

July 12 to September 12........................... 1.00%	 July 12 to September 12.......................... 2.00%
October 12 to December 12..................... 1.00%	 October 12 to December 12..................... 2.00%
Jan 13 to March 13................................... 1.00%	 Jan 13 to March 13.................................. 2.00%
April 13 to June 13................................... 1.00%	 April 13 to June 13.................................. 2.00%
July 13 to September 13........................... 1.00%	 July 13 to September 13.......................... 2.00%
October 13 to December 13..................... 1.00%	 October 13 to December 13..................... 2.00%
Jan 14 to March 14................................... 1.00%	 Jan 14 to March 14.................................. 2.00%
April 14 to June 14................................... 1.00%	 April 14 to June 14.................................. 2.00%
July 14 to September 14........................... 1.00%	 July 14 to September 14.......................... 2.00%
October 14 to December 14..................... 1.00%	 October 14 to December 14..................... 2.00%
Jan 15 to March 15................................... 1.00%	 Jan 15 to March 15.................................. 2.00%
April 15 to June 15................................... 0.75%	 April 15 to June 15.................................. 2.00%
July 15 to September 15........................... 0.75%	 July 15 to September 15.......................... 2.00%
October 15 to December 15..................... 0.50%	 October 15 to December 15..................... 2.00%
Jan 16 to March 16................................... 0.50%	 Jan 16 to March 16.................................. 2.00%
April 16 to June 16................................... 0.50%	 April 16 to June 16.................................. 2.00%
July 16 to September 16........................... 0.50%	 July 16 to September 16.......................... 2.00%
October 16 to December 16..................... 0.50%	 October 16 to December 16..................... 2.00%
Jan 17 to March 17................................... 0.50%	 Jan 17 to March 17.................................. 2.00%
April 17 to June 17................................... 0.50%	 April 17 to June 17.................................. 2.00%
July 17 to September 17........................... 0.50%	 July 17 to September 17.......................... 2.00%
October 17 to December 17..................... 1.00%	 October 17 to December 17..................... 2.00%
Jan 18 to March 18................................... 1.00%	 Jan 18 to March 18.................................. 2.00%
April 18 to June 18................................... 1.25%	 April 18 to June 18.................................. 2.00%
July 18 to September 18........................... 1.25%	 July 18 to September 18.......................... 3.00%
October 18 to December 18..................... 1.50%	 October 18 to December 18..................... 3.00%
January 19 to March 19............................ 1.75%	 January 19 to March 19........................... 3.00%
April 19 to June 19................................... 1.75%	 April 19 to June 19.................................. 3.00%
July 19 to September 19........................... 1.75%	 July 19 to September 19.......................... 3.00%
October 19 to December 19..................... 1.80%	 October 19 to December 19..................... 3.00%
January 20 to March 20............................ 1.80%	 January 20 to March 20........................... 3.00%
April 20 to June 20................................... 1.80%	 April 20 to June 20.................................. 3.00%
July 20 to September 20........................... 1.80%	 July 20 to September 20.......................... 3.00%
October 20 to December 20..................... 0.30%	 October 20 to December 20..................... 2.00%
January 21 to March 21............................ 0.30%	 January 21 to March 21........................... 2.00%
April 21 to June 21................................... 0.30%	 April 21 to June 21.................................. 2.00%
July 21 to September 21........................... 0.30%	 July 21 to September 21.......................... 2.00%
October 21 to December 21..................... 0.30%	 October 21 to December 21..................... 2.00%
January 22 to March 22............................ 0.30%	 January 22 to March 22........................... 2.00%
April 22 to June 22................................... 0.50%	 April 22 to June 22.................................. 2.00%
July 22 to September 22........................... 1.50%	 July 22 to September 22.......................... 3.00%
October 22 to December 22..................... 3.30%	 October 22 to December 22..................... 5.00%
January 23 to March 23............................ 4.30%	 January 23 to March 23........................... 6.00%
April 23 to June 23................................... 4.50%	 April 23 to June 23.................................. 6.00%
July 23 to September 23........................... 4.80%	 July 23 to September 23...........................6.00%

DATED at Charlottetown, this 5th day of July, 2023.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

28



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

982	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
Donagh, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 648139-000 
assessed in the name of David Long.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Glenfinnan, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
560763-000 assessed in the name of Estate of 
Pius A. Walker.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Harts-
ville, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 771410-000 
assessed in the name of William Curtis.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  983

with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 191 Halliday Road, Eldon, Queens County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 334177-000 assessed in the name of 
Hubert and Martin Bischof. 

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 20518 Trans Canada Highway – Rte 1, Cra-
paud, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 216531-000 
assessed in the name of John Charles Joseph 
Cudmore.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Eldon, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 519017-000 
assessed in the name of Hubert and Martin 
Bischof. 

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

984	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Green 
Bay, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, be-
ing identified as parcel number 1031889-000 
assessed in the name of Roger Smith and Tracy 
Smith. 

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at French River, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 90837-
000 assessed in the name of Edna M. Morrison. 

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
1966 Rte 19, Fairview, Queens County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel num-
ber 818674-000 assessed in the name of Darrin 
Smith and Sandra Smith. 

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection  
 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  985

with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Cale-
donia, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 652826-000 
assessed in the name of Estate of John Gillis.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Har-
rington, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 520254-000 
assessed in the name of James M. Sutherland 
and Joan J. Sutherland. 

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 32 Lilly Drive, Johnstons River, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 710848-000 assessed in the 
name of Keith Green. 

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

986	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 28th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour 
of twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real 
property is located at 235 McCardle Road, in 
Chelton, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 727511-000 and assessed in 
the name of Timothy Moody. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Point Prim, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
453092-000 assessed in the name of Andrea 
Susan Murchison.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection  
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day of June, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

27 – 28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
19th day of July, 2023, at the hour of one o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at Strat-
ford, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 190645-000 
assessed in the name of Keith Lewis.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection  



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  987

who acts for the Province in connection with this 
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour 
of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real 
property is located at 20 Glenn Drive, in Sum-
merside, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 797985-000 and assessed in 
the name of Donald Frederick Jansen. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. 
The real property is located in Cap-Egmont, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 265207-000 and assessed in the name 
of Ann Marie Carriere.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour 
of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real 
property is located in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
511162-000 and assessed in the name of Donald 
Frederick Jansen. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal descrip-
tion may be obtained by contacting the law firm 
of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, 
Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-888-
4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.com), 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

988	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. 
The real property is located in Coleman, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel num-
ber 57505-000 and assessed in the name of the 
Estate of Patrick McCourt. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour 
of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real 
property is located in Unionvale, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
42937-000 and assessed in the name of Gary 
and Linda Bernard.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at a pub-
lic auction, at or near the Credit Union Place, in 
Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward Island, 
on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour of 
Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real prop-
erty is located in Albany, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 214536-000 
and assessed in the name of Ambrose Noonan.  

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  989

who acts for the Province in connection with this 
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The 
real property is located at 1197 Ellerslie Road, 
Rte 133, Ellerslie-Bideford, in Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 27508-000 and assessed in the name of 
Ian J. Stuart and Alena Fiala. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The 
real property is located at 184 Main Street, in 
Borden-Carleton, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 380923-000 and as-
sessed in the name of Willis Heckbert and Josie 
Allain Heckbert. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour 
of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real 
property is located in Darnley, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 85878-
000 and assessed in the name of John Mountain.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal descrip-
tion may be obtained by contacting the law firm 
of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, 
Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-888-
4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.com),  
 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

990	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

who acts for the Province in connection with this 
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. 
The real property is located at 1345 Searletown 
Road, Rte 112, in Searletown, in Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 493932-000 and assessed in the name 
of George Affleck.  

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour 
of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real 
property is located in Burton, in Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 619825-000 and assessed in the name 
of Larry Andrews.  

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The 
real property is located in St. Nicholas, in Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 66720-000 and assessed in the 
name of Cedric Gaudet. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal descrip-
tion may be obtained by contacting the law firm 
of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, 
Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-888-
4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.com), 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  991

Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone 
(902-888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxand 
palmer.com), who acts for the Province in con-
nection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The 
real property is located in Victoria West, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 718239-000 and assessed in 
the name of Paul Shortino.  

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. 
The real property is located at in Campbellton, 
in Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 600023-000 and 
assessed in the name of Rowena McLeod c/o 
Ervin McLeod.  

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour 
of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real 
property is located at 9006 Rte 11, Abram-Vil-
lage, in Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 831842-000 
and assessed in the name of the Estate of Elise 
Gallant c/o Peter Chin. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

992	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

who acts for the Province in connection with this 
sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. 
The real property is located at 2529 Highway 
10, Borden-Carleton, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel num-
ber 211177-000 and assessed in the name of 
Alex Rogers and Michele MacIntyre.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at the hour 
of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The real 
property is located in Howlan, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 614842-000 and assessed in the name of 
the Estate of Roy Haywood c/o Betty Haywood.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 
401, Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-
888-4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.
com), who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 4th day of July, 
2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

28 – 29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

The following real property will be sold at 
a public auction, at or near the Credit Union 
Place, in Hall A, in Summerside, Prince Ed-
ward Island, on the 25th day of July, 2023, at 
the hour of Twelve o’clock in the afternoon. The 
real property is located at 31358 Western Road, 
Rte 2, Richmond, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 52563-000 and as-
sessed in the name of Lance Justin Sargent and 
Lorraine Connolly-Sargent.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal descrip-
tion may be obtained by contacting the law firm 
of Cox & Palmer, at 250 Water Street, Suite 401, 
Summerside, PEI, either by phone (902-888-
4575) or email (pyounker@coxandpalmer.com), 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  993

Name:	 MARKBEA INVESTMENTS LTD.
	 79 John Murphy Rd
	 Sea View, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 July 05, 2023

Name:	 PEI LUBE LIMITED
	 615 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1J8
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2023

Name:	 PROTIK NAILS & SPA INC.
	 25 Aidan St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3P9
Incorporation Date:	 July 10, 2023

Name:	 RENNIE BROS FARM INC.
	 653 Oliver Rd
	 Elmsdale, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 July 04, 2023
28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 DRIFTWOOD ESTATES OWNERS 
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
	 157 Tracy Avenue
	 Albany, PE  C0B 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 July 04, 2023

Name: GLASGOW-ON-CLYDE ESTATES 
	 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC.
	 10 Fairview Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6H3
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2023
28

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 LEO D INVESTMENT INC.
New Name:	 CLEANCUT SAFETY INC.
Effective Date:	 June 29, 2023
28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103102 P.E.I. INC.
	 71 Autumn St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2S5
Incorporation Date:	 July 08, 2023

Name:	 103105 P.E.I. INC.
	 37 Glen Stewart Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2W8
Incorporation Date:	 July 05, 2023

Name:	 DR. SIMON MACDONALD 
	 MEDICAL CORPORATION
	 236 Mountain Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6V5
Incorporation Date:	 July 05, 2023

Name:	 ECOEDU PEI CO. LTD.
	 11 Saints Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0G6
Incorporation Date:	 July 07, 2023

Name:	 LIAO CHETCUTI SOFTWARE 
	 GROUP INC.
	 68 Newland Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4H7
Incorporation Date:	 July 05, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

994	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 HAIR BY JILL
Owner:	Jill Sullivan
	 510 Malpeque Rd, Unit 1
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z2
Registration Date:	 June 26, 2023

Name:	 BRX MORTGAGES
Owner:	BRX Mortgage Inc.
	 710 Sutherland Avenue
	 Kelowna, BC  V1Y 5X5
Registration Date:	 June 28, 2023

Name:	 FOGWELL COTTAGE EST 2023
Owner:	Deborah Fogwell
	 277 Woodcock Line
	 Norland, ON  K0M 2L0
Owner:	Jasmine Fogwell
	 4208 105B Ave NW
	 Edmonton, AB  T6A 1C7
Owner:	Lydia Doble
	 230 Woodcock Line
	 Coboconk, ON  K0M 1K0
Owner:	Melody Lippert
	 173 Madison Ave South
	 Kitchener, ON  N2G 3M7
Registration Date:	 June 30, 2023

Name:	 HARPER HOUSE
Owner:	John Richard Boyne
	 5-2014 Valleyrun Blvd
	 London, ON  N6G 5N8
Registration Date:	 July 04, 2023

Name:	 SUNSEEKER RECREATION
Owner:	Chris Geldert
	 5 MacLaren Rd
	 Morell, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 July 04, 2023

Name:	 T.E. WEALTH INDIGENOUS 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	CWB Wealth Management Ltd./CWB 
	 Gestion de Patrimoine Ltée
	 3000, 10303 Jasper Avenue
	 Edmonton, AB  T5J 3X6
Registration Date:	 July 05, 2023

Name:	 KANATA VIBES DESIGN
Owner:	Angela Liane Hart
	 408 County Line Rd
	 Irishtown, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 July 05, 2023

Name:	 DR SEAMLESS DRYWALL
Owner:	David Albert Richard
	 695 Collins Rd - Rte 356
	 New Perth, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 July 05, 2023

Name:	 T&K HOME IMPROVEMENTS
Owner:	KB 9 Construction Ltd.
	 254 Campbells Wy
	 Cape Traverse, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 July 05, 2023

Name:	 MARITIMEVISA IMMIGRATION 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	KiBony Consulting Inc.
	 23 Essex Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3J4
Registration Date:	 July 05, 2023

Name:	 KENSINGTON SELF STORAGE
Owner:	O.F.P. Inc.
	 24 Park Rd, Unit A
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2023

Name:	 WINTER BAY OYSTERS
Owner:	Raspberry Point Oyster Co. Inc.
	 12 Milky Wy
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2E2
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2023

Name:	 RHODES & WILLIAMS
Owner:	Rhodes & Williams Limited
	 100 King Street West, 5140
	 Toronto, ON  M5X 1E1
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2023

Name:	 NFP CANADA
Owner:	Rhodes & Williams Limited
	 100 King Street West, 5140
	 Toronto, ON  M5X 1E1
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2023

Name:	 NFP
Owner:	Rhodes & Williams Limited
	 100 King Street West, 5140
	 Toronto, ON  M5X 1E1
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  995

Name:	 BRIDGEFORCE
Owner:	Bridgeforce Financial Group Inc.
	 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600
	 Ottawa, ON  K1P 1C3
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2023

Name:	 NOUR INSURANCE SERVICES
Owner:	Nour Insurance Services Inc./Services 
	 d’Assurance Nour Inc.
	 2845 Bristol Circle
	 Oakville, ON  L6L 6X5
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2023

Name:	 ELC PRO BUILDING
Owner:	Eric Levina Calanada
	 176 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3A4
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2023

Name:	 F&P POWER WASHING
Owner:	Connor Prowse
	 12281 Cascumpec Rd - Rte 12
	 Roxbury, PE  C0B 1V0
Owner:	Kashtyn Lee Hannah Fullarton
	 3735 Union Rd - Rte 152
	 St Louis, PE  C0B 1Z0
Registration Date:	 July 10, 2023

Name:	 PLATINUM CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Matthew McQuaid
	 94 Parkside Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1M6
Owner:	Seth Elliott MacLeod
	 42 Birch Hill Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6W6
Registration Date:	 July 10, 2023

Name:	 LITTLE LUPINS DAYCARE
Owner:	Stacey Anne Bassett
	 660 Murphy St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4H1
Registration Date:	 July 10, 2023
28

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that SHEEN HOLDINGS 
INC., a body corporate, duly incorporated 
in compliance with the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, with head office at 
Kensington, in Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make Application to the 
Director of Corporations for the Province of 
Prince Edward Island for leave to surrender the 
Charter of the said Company. 

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 13th day 
of July, A.D. 2023.

Derek Bondt
KEY MURRAY LAW
494 Granville Street

P. O. Box 1570
Summerside, P. E. I.

C1N 4K4
Lawyer for the Applicant

28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Griffin, William John
Present Name:	 Boudreau, Button

Date: June 28, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

28



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

996	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 15, 2023

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Prabdeep Singh
Present Name:	 Singh, Prabdeep

Date: July 7, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 McCloskey, Darrin Michael
Present Name:	 McCloskey, Michael Darrin

Date: June 28, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

28

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Knight, Kathyrn Cecilia 
	 Florence
Present Name:	 McCarville-Keough, Sorin- 
	 Kasper Ambrose

Date: July 7, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

28

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 28

July 15, 2023

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Egg Farmers of PEI
	 Amendment to Board Order ECMB 88-2
		  EFPEI 23-03..............................................977

	 Price Determination Order Amendment
		  EFPEI 23-04..............................................978

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Change of Corporate Name
Cleancut Safety Inc. .....................................993
Leo D Investment Inc. ..................................993

Incorporations
103102 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................993
103105 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................993
Dr. Simon MacDonald Medical 
	 Corporation.............................................993
ECOEDU PEI Co. Ltd. ................................993
Liao Chetcuti Software Group Inc. ..............993
Markbea Investments Ltd. ...........................993
PEI Lube Limited..........................................993
Protik Nails & Spa Inc. ................................993
Rennie Bros Farm Inc. .................................993

COMPANIES ACT
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Sheen Holdings Inc. .....................................995

Granting Letters Patent
Driftwood Estates Owners Association 
	 Inc. .........................................................993
Glasgow-On-Clyde Estates Homeowners 
	 Association Inc. .....................................993

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Coffin, Harold Garth.....................................953
Craig, Mark Christopher...............................953
Jeffery, Nancy Lee........................................953
MacCallum, Lonnie Susan............................953
McCormick, Betty Annie Laurie...................953
Murphy, George L. .......................................954
Murphy, Martina M. .....................................954
Perry, Scott....................................................954
Smith, Alistair Rory......................................954



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 15, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  997

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Boudreau, Button..........................................995
Griffin, William John....................................995
Knight, Kathyrn Cecilia Florence.................996
McCarville-Keough, Sorin-Kasper 
	 Ambrose.................................................996
McCloskey, Darrin Michael..........................996
McCloskey, Michael Darrin..........................996
Prabdeep Singh.............................................996
Singh, Prabdeep............................................996

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate...................979
Quarterly Notice of Prejudgment and 
	 Postjudgment Rates................................980

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Affleck, George..........................................990
		  Andrews, Larry..........................................990
		  Bernard, Gary............................................988
		  Bernard, Linda...........................................988
		  Bischof, Hubert..........................................983
		  Bischof, Hubert..........................................983
		  Bischof, Martin..........................................983
		  Bischof, Martin..........................................983
		  Carriere, Ann Marie...................................987
		  Connolly-Sargent, Lorraine.......................992
		  Cudmore, John Charles Joseph..................983
		  Curtis, William..........................................982
		  Fiala, Alena................................................989
		  Gallant, Elise, Estate of, c/o Peter Chin.....991
		  Gaudet, Cedric...........................................990
		  Gillis, John, Estate of.................................985
		  Green, Keith..............................................985
		  Haywood, Roy, Estate of, c/o Betty 
					     Haywood..............................................992
		  Heckbert, Josie Allain................................989
		  Heckbert, Willis.........................................989
		  Jansen, Donald Frederick..........................987
		  Jansen, Donald Frederick..........................987
		  Lewis, Keith..............................................986

		  Long, David...............................................982
		  MacIntyre, Michele...................................992
		  McCourt, Patrick, Estate of.......................988
		  McLeod, Rowena, c/o Ervin McLeod.......991
		  Moody, Timothy........................................986
		  Morrison, Edna M. ...................................984
		  Mountain, John..........................................989
		  Murchison, Andrea Susan..........................986
		  Noonan, Ambrose......................................988
		  Rogers, Alex..............................................992
		  Sargent, Lance Justin.................................992
		  Shortino, Paul............................................991
		  Smith, Darrin.............................................984
		  Smith, Roger..............................................984
		  Smith, Sandra............................................984
		  Smith, Tracy..............................................984
		  Stuart, Ian J. ..............................................989
		  Sutherland, James M. ...............................985
		  Sutherland, Joan J. ....................................985
		  Walker, Pius A., Estate of..........................982

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Registrations
Bridgeforce...................................................995
BRX Mortgages............................................994
DR Seamless Drywall...................................994
ELC Pro Building.........................................995
F&P Power Washing.....................................995
Fogwell Cottage Est 2023.............................994
Hair By Jill....................................................994
Harper House................................................994
Kanata Vibes Design.....................................994
Kensington Self Storage...............................994
Little Lupins Daycare...................................995
MaritimeVisa Immigration Consulting.........994
NFP...............................................................994
NFP Canada..................................................994
Nour Insurance Services...............................995
Platinum Construction..................................995
Rhodes & Williams.......................................994
Sunseeker Recreation....................................994
T&K Home Improvements...........................994
T.E. Wealth Indigenous Services..................994
Winter Bay Oysters.......................................994

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EFPEI 23-03 - EGG FARMERS OF PEI - AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2
	EFPEI 23-04 - EGG FARMERS OF PEI - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER AMENDMENT
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate
	QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Prejudgment and Postjudgment Rates
	Notices of Tax Sale, Queens County (14)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	Notices of Tax Sale, Prince County (19)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (4)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



